

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE SUPREME COURT
A23-1354

FILED

October 20, 2023

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

JOAN GROWE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE SIMON, MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,

Respondents

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Kristen G. Marttila (#0346007)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue S., Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401, (612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Ronald Fein (pro hac vice)
Amira Mattar (pro hac vice)
Courtney Hostetler (pro hac vice)
John Bonifaz (pro hac vice)
Ben Clements (pro hac vice)
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459, (617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
amattar@freespeechforpeople.org
chostetlet@freespeechforpeople.org
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Nathan J. Hartshorn
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602
Allen Cook Barr
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

***Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon,
Minnesota Secretary of State***

R. Reid LeBeau II (#347504)
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON
& HALLORAN, P.C.
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940 St. Paul, MN
55101 (651) 644-4710
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

***Attorneys for Respondent Republican
Party of Minnesota***

Douglas G. Wardlow, Reg. No. 0339544
1550 Audubon Rd
Chaska, MN 55318
Tel: 612-405-3759
dwardlowlaw@gmail.com

Jay Alan Sekulow, Esq.
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan A. Sekulow
Benjamin P. Sisney
Nathan J. Moelker
The American Center
for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: 202-546-8890
Fax: 202-546-9309
sekulow@aclj.org

***Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
The American Center for Law and
Justice***

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)
Samuel W. Diehl (#388371)
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Avenue N. Ste 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
T: (612) 429-8100
F: (612) 234-4766
E: nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
David A. Warrington (VSB No. 72293)
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: (703) 574-1206
F: (415) 520-6593
E: dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment Is Not Self-Executing, and Petitioners’ Arguments to the Contrary are Either Wrong or Irrelevant	3
II. Federal Caselaw Establishes that Section 3 Is Not Self-Executing	9
III. According to Recent Scholarship from a Prominent Fourteenth Amendment Expert, Historical Evidence Supports that only Congress Can Enforce Section 3	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).	1
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).	8
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).	6
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).	8
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).	4
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).	6
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 55 U.S. 460 (2009).	1
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Beaulieu v. Mack</i> , 788 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 2010).	4

Other Cases

<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , Case No: 2023CV32577 (Colo. Dist. Denver), Colo. Jud. Branch, https://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/District/Case_Details.cfm?Case_ID=5240 (last visited Oct. 18, 2023).....	1
<i>In re Brosnahan</i> , 18 F. 62 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883).....	11
<i>Azul-Pacifico v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9 th Cir. 1992).	5
<i>Burns-Toole v. Byrne</i> , 11 F.3d 1270 (5 th Cir. 1994).	5
<i>Castro v. Warner</i> , Case No. 2:2023-cv-00598 (S.D. W. Va. 2023).....	1
<i>Castro v. Ziriaux</i> , Case No. 5:23-cv-00781-JD (W.D. Okla. 2023).....	1
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4 th Cir. 1978).	7
<i>Cedar-Riverside Associates, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> (8 th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Foster v. Michigan</i> , 573 F. App’x 377 (6 th Cir. 2014).	5
<i>Ga. Socialist Workers Party v. Fortson</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1035 (N.D. Ga. 1970).	4
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Maricopa Co. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	11
<i>Perry-Bey v. Trump</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-01165-LMB-IDD (E.D. Va.).....	1
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890).	11
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875).....	11
<i>Sweat v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 265 F.3d 692 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44 (2015)	6

Other Authorities

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. (Feb. 26, 2021).	7
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838	<i>passim</i>
Mark R. Herring, Va. Attorney General to Lee J. Carter, Delegate, Commonwealth of Virginia Opinion No. 21-003, 2021 Va. AG Lexis (2021).....	11
Statement of Senator Jacob Howard, Cong. Globe, 39th Congress, 1st Sess.....	3
Steven Calabresi, <i>Trump is Disqualified from Being on Any Election Ballots</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Aug. 10, 2023, 6:44 PM), https://reason.com/volokh/2023/08/10/trump-is-disqualified-from-being-on-any-election-ballots/	16
Steven Calabresi, <i>Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Oct. 12, 2023, 9:59 PM), https://reason.com/volokh/2023/10/12/section-3-of-the-fourteenth-amendment/ ...	16
